computed on the straight-line method over the estimated remaining economic lives of the assets, ranging from two years to fifteen years. Amortization is computed
on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from two to fifty years.

  For the Years Ended
  December 31,
  2018  2017

Revenue  $ 33,512,852  $ 32,458,401

Net Loss  $ (12,893,108)  $ (12,077,257)

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share  $ (0.65)  $ (1.11)

Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Class A and Class B Common Shares Outstanding   19,983,169   10,902,368

The information included in the pro forma amounts is derived from historical information obtained from the sellers of the businesses. With respect to CCO, Corey,
Vision,  and  View,  the  above  pro  forma  does  not  contain  allocation  of  management  overhead  and  other  shared  expenses  for  lines  of  business  under  common
ownership, that were not acquired. The pro forma amounts above for basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding have been adjusted to include the stock
issued in connection with the acquisition of Tammy Lynn.

NOTE 7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets consist of the following:

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017
   Accumulated   Accumulated
  Cost  Amortization  Balance  Cost  Amortization  Balance

Customer relationships  $ 32,638,900  $ (8,326,564)  $ 24,312,336  $ 8,132,900  $ (2,970,533)  $ 5,162,367
Permits, licenses, and lease acquisition costs   9,599,621   (559,285)   9,040,336   2,184,106   (178,835)   2,005,271
Site location   849,347   (80,216)   769,131   849,347   (23,593)   825,754
Noncompetition agreements   614,000   (145,517)   468,483   285,000   (66,417)   218,583
Trade names and trademarks   722,200   (195,417)   526,783   722,200   (112,250)   609,950
Technology   138,000   (122,657)   15,343   138,000   (76,662)   61,338
Nonsolicitation agreement   28,000   (28,000)   -   28,000   (28,000)   -
Favorable leases   847,000   (35,291)   811,709   -   -   -
Easements   1,088,413   -   1,088,413   466,360   -   466,360

Total  $ 46,525,481  $ (9,492,947)  $ 37,032,534  $ 12,805,913  $ (3,456,290)  $ 9,349,623

F-36

Table of Contents

BOSTON OMAHA CORPORATION
and SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)

The future amortization associated with the intangible assets is as follows:

  December 31,
  2019  2020  2021  2022  2023  Thereafter  Total

Customer relationships  $ 10,167,291  $8,750,949  $5,394,096  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 24,312,336
Permits, licenses, and lease acquisition costs   867,542   867,542   867,542   867,542   867,542   4,702,626   9,040,336
Site location   56,623   56,623   56,623   56,623   56,623   486,016   769,131
Noncompetition agreements   122,800   115,217   98,800   87,966   43,700   -   468,483
Trade names and trademarks   72,483   64,900   64,900   64,900   64,900   194,700   526,783
Technology   15,343   -   -   -   -   -   15,343
Favorable leases   84,700   84,700   84,700   84,700   84,700   388,209   811,709

Total  $ 11,386,782  $9,939,931  $6,566,661  $1,161,731  $1,117,465  $5,771,551  $ 35,944,121

Amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 was $6,036,657 and $2,410,081, respectively.

Future Amortization

The weighted average amortization period, in months, for intangible assets is as follows:

Customer relationships   27
Permits, licenses, and lease acquisition costs   125
Site location   163
Noncompetition agreements   46
Trade names and trademarks   62
Technology   4
Favorable leases   115

NOTE 8. I NVESTMENTS , INCLUDING INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD

Short-term Investments

Short-term investments consist of certificates of deposit having maturity dates of less than twelve months and are carried at cost,  U.S. Treasury securities and a